502729471 03/19/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2776077

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ		
		Name	Execution Date
SERGUEI Y. SEMENO	V		03/19/2014
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ		
Name:	EMTENSO	EMTENSOR GMBH	
Street Address:	DONAU-CI	TY-STRASSE 1	
Internal Address:	TECH GAT	E TOWER	
City:	VIENNA		
State/Country:	AUSTRIA		
Postal Code:	A-1220		
PROPERTY NUMBERS			
PROPERTY NOMBERS		Number]
Application Number:		86968	
		1371360	
		1423793	
		1423803	
		7)248-5100	
	(87)	7)248-5100 e e-mail address first; if that is un s	successful, it will be sent via
Fax Number:	(87) be sent to the	,	successful, it will be sent via
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L US Mail.</i>	(877) be sent to the (877)	e e-mail address first; if that is uns	successful, it will be sent via
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will & US Mail.</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	(877 be sent to the (877 usp : TILI	 <i>e-mail address first; if that is uns</i> 7) 248-5100 to@ti-law.com LMAN WRIGHT, PLLC 	successful, it will be sent via
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will & US Mail.</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	(877 be sent to the (877 usp sign TILI PO	e e-mail address first; if that is uns 7) 248-5100 to@ti-law.com LMAN WRIGHT, PLLC BOX 49309	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will & US Mail.</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	(877 be sent to the (877 usp sign TILI PO	 <i>e-mail address first; if that is uns</i> 7) 248-5100 to@ti-law.com LMAN WRIGHT, PLLC 	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will & US Mail.</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	(877 be sent to the (877 usp usp : TILI PO CH/	e e-mail address first; if that is uns 7) 248-5100 to@ti-law.com LMAN WRIGHT, PLLC BOX 49309	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will & US Mail.</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	(877 be sent to the (877 usp : TILI PO CH/	e e-mail address first; if that is uns 7) 248-5100 to@ti-law.com LMAN WRIGHT, PLLC BOX 49309 ARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 282	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will & US Mail.</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	(877 be sent to the (877 usp : TILI PO CH/	e e-mail address first; if that is uns 7) 248-5100 to@ti-law.com LMAN WRIGHT, PLLC BOX 49309 ARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 282	

source=3082.012, .022, .023, .024 Assignment - Executed#page3.tif
source=3082.012, .022, .023, .024 Assignment - Executed#page4.tif
source=3082.012, .022, .023, .024 Assignment - Executed#page5.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION RIGHTS

WHEREAS,

Serguel Y. SEMENOV Strehlgasse 25-1-4 1190 Vienna AUSTRIA

(hereinafter "Assignor") has or may have invented certain new and useful improvements and/or designs (each hereinafter an "Invention"), for a full description of which reference is here made to the following patent properties:

Application No.:	14/086,968	
Titled:	ELECTROMAGNETIC TOMOGRAPHY SOLUTIONS FOR SCANNING HEAD	
Inventor:	Serguei Y. SEMENOV	
Filed on:	November 21, 2013	
Application No.:	PCT/US2013/071360	
Titled:	ELECTROMAGNETIC TOMOGRAPHY SOLUTIONS FOR SCANNING HEAD	
Inventor:	Serguei Y. SEMENOV	
Filed on:	November 21, 2013	
Application No.: Titled: Inventor: Filed on:	PCT/US2014/023793 HANDHELD ELECTROMAGNETIC FIELD-BASED BIO-SENSING AND BIO- IMAGING SYSTEM Serguei Y. SEMENOV March 11, 2014	
Application No.:	PCT/US2014/023803	
Titled:	WEARABLE/MAN-PORTABLE ELECTROMAGNETIC TOMOGRAPHIC IMAGING	
Inventor:	Serguel Y. SEMENOV	
Filed on:	March 11, 2014	

(hereinafter "Patent Properties");

WHEREAS,

EMTensor GmbH (Austrian registered company) Tech Gate Tower Donau-City-Strasse 1 A-1220 Vienna AUSTRIA

(hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring all rights, title, and interests in, to, and under the Inventions and the Patent Properties, and in, to, and under any and all patents that have been or may be obtained for each of the inventions, together with all rights corresponding thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has agreed to quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey,

Form TW20120926



and by these presents does hereby quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto Assignee any and all past, present and future right, title, and interest in, to and under:

- The Inventions; 80
- The right and authorization to file any application for any one or more of the Inventions;
- Any and all applications for patent for any of the Inventions that may be or have been filed in any 8 and all countries, including the Patent Properties;
- Any and all patents that may be or have been obtained for any of the Inventions in any and all 22
- Any reissue, reexamination, extension, renewal, substitution, conversion, confirmation, division, continuation, nonprovisional, provisional, continuation-in-part and the like of any of the foregoing;
- Any application claiming priority to any of the foregoing; 88
- Any application from which any of the foregoing claims priority; and 88
- Any past or present right or cause of action arising with respect to any of the foregoing, including any right to sue for patent infringement, and any copyright in any embodiment of an Invention 8 and any derivative right thereof,

(hereinafter collectively "Invention Rights").

FURTHERMORE,

Assignor hereby acknowledges that any and all Invention Rights related to any Invention already may have been under obligations of assignment already to Assignee and in fact may have already been assigned to Assignee, and that this "Assignment of Invention Rights" (hereinafter "Assignment") is being duly executed for at least the purposes of public recordation with the USPTO of Assignee's rights, title, and interests in the Invention Rights.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees, and binds any and all heirs, administrators, legal representatives, nominees, and assigns, to assist and cooperate with Assignee, at Assignee's expense, in the preparation and prosecution of any application included within the Invention Rights and in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in connection with any application or patent included within the Invention Rights and, further, to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all petitions, oaths, assignments, or other papers or instruments that may be requested by Assignee in connection herewith.

Effective with respect to each Invention at least as early as the time of conception of each such Invention, Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers Assignee to invoke and claim for any application or patent included within the Invention Rights the benefit of any rights to which Assignor might be entitled under international law or under the laws of any particular country, and to invoke and claim such rights without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor hereby consents and agrees that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document that may be required in any particular country for any purpose and, more particularly, in proof of the right of Assignee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority and the right to file for patent.

Assignor covenants and agrees that this Assignment and all the terms thereof shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, legal representatives, and nominees of Assignee, without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor further hereby represents and warrants that Assignor is an original inventor of the Invention; and Assignor has reviewed and understood the contents of the Patent Properties.

Form TW20120926

2 of 5

PATENT REEL: 032478 FRAME: 0059 Finally, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office to issue any patent included within the Invention Rights to Assignee.

This Assignment is governed by and shall be construed in accordance with the laws of North Carolina.

[Signature Pages Follow]

Form TW20120926

3 of 5

PATENT REEL: 032478 FRAME: 0060

This the day of $///////////////////////////////////$	4
Accissor Salandi Senter	

Assignor

(Signature)

Serguel Y. SEMENOV

Witness #1 Signature

LSE BAVMANN Witness #1 Name (print)

Hillengh 5/17 Witness #1 Address Line 1

A - 1020 Vienna AVITRIA Witness #1 Address Line 2

(Printed Name)

Witness #2 Signature

<u>Ве Алинаро (Ensep</u> Witness #2 Name (print)

HENBECK STRASSE J2 Witness #2 Address Line 1

A - 1180 VIENNA AVARIA Witness #2 Address Line 2

Form TW20120926

PATENT REEL: 032478 FRAME: 0061

ACCEPTANCE BY ASSIGNEE

Assignee hereby accepts the assignment of th	
This the day of	<u> 1. 22/4</u>
By: SERGUEZ	(Assignee) EMTensor GmbH Donau-City-Strasse 1 1220:Wienne)
	(Representative Title)
ILCE BAUMANN	<u></u>
Witness #1 Signature	Witness #2 Signature
ILCE BAUMANN	BERRYARD BEISER
Witness #1. Name (print)	Witness #2 Name (print)
Millersh 5/17	HERCHELUSTRASSE 82
Witness #1 Address Line 1	Witness #2 Address Line 1
A-1020 Vanna AUSTRIA	A-1180 VIENNA, AUSTRIA

Witness #2 Address Line 2

Form TW20120926

5 of 5

Witness #1 Address Liné 2